breath of fresh air. Fans of good government and humble leadership are sorry to see her retire after fifteen years serving the people of Redwood City.

Diane was born in Rockville Center, New York, the first of eight children. In 1981, after graduating from nursing school, she and husband Steve moved west. Upon arriving in Redwood City, Diane jumped into her community, serving on the Housing and Human Concerns Committee, Parks and Recreation Commission and Child Care Advisory Committee. She has also been active on the Economic Development Committee of the Redwood City Chamber of Commerce, the San Mateo County Medical Auxiliary Board, and the Redwood City Housing Advisory Board. Her work with the Redwood Shores Neighborhood Association led to the financing and development of schools, fire stations and a community center.

Diane was elected to the City Council in 1994 and was re-elected three times. Passionate about the issues of concern to her, Councilwoman Howard is nonetheless known for her kindness, warmth and positive attitude. Even those of opposing views will attest that Diane brought a new tone of civility to the City Council and its meetings. She is known for her patient willingness to listen to all points of view and has advocated for increased cooperation between City Hall, local businesses and community groups.

Madam Speaker, I have worked closely with Councilwoman Howard over the years and enjoyed every minute of our interactions. I wish there were more people in public life like her. On behalf of my colleagues in the United States House of Representatives, I thank Diane for her service. I also wish to thank her husband, Steve, and son, Geoffrey, for sharing this remarkable woman with the greater community. TRIBUTE TO MS. FLORENCE LOGAN ON THE OCCASION OF HER 100TH BIRTHDAY

HON. DANNY K. DAVIS

OF ILLINOIS IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Tuesday, December 8, 2009

1 lesuly, December 0, 2009

Mr. DAVIS of Illinois. Madam Speaker, I rise to express congratulations to Ms. Florence Logan of Hillside, Illinois on the occasion of her 100th birthday which took place on October 27, 2009.

Ms. Logan is one of rare individuals who have not only lived a long life, but have lived a long and productive life. She has been a bright shining star whose life has been a beacon of hope. She has been active in politics for many years. She worked as an Election Judge, volunteer, ran a family store in the Garfield Park Community before moving to Hillside. She and her husband were married for 72 years and represented the true essence of family. She and her husband have five children, twelve grandchildren, and fifteen greatgrandchildren.

Madam Speaker, it is a great honor for me to offer this tribute to Ms. Logan, congratulate her on her accomplishments and wish her well as she continues a very productive life.

IN APPRECIATION OF REDWOOD CITY COUNCILMAN JIM HARTNETT

HON. JACKIE SPEIER

OF CALIFORNIA IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Tuesday, December 8, 2009

Ms. SPEIER. Madam Speaker, Redwood City, California said good-bye to one of its most effective leaders when Councilman Jim Hartnett retired from public service this month.

Jim Hartnett is a story of "local boy makes good." Raised in Redwood City, he attended

Mount Carmel School, Sequoia High School and Cañada College. The son of a long-time captain in the San Mateo County Sheriff's Office, Jim grew up well-versed in local issues and with a passion for public service. He, too, is passing on this tradition to his sons, Josh and Jake, and daughters, Julia and Lydia, all of whom have grown up in the city that Jim loves so much.

Anyone who has attended a Council meeting in Redwood City over the past fifteen years has witnessed Councilman Hartnett's intellect and ability to explain dry, complex issues in accessible language that everyone can understand. Equally important to thinking clearly is a public official's willingness to take the lead on contentious issues. Councilman Hartnett was never timid about speaking his mind and his constituents always knew where he stood. I have had the privilege of working with Jim on numerous thorny topics over the years and found him to be, not only quick to grasp the issues, but equally effective at developing solutions. His leadership will be sorely missed.

Prior to being elected to the City Council, Jim served on the city's Planning Commission and Charter Review Committee. He has also served as chair of the Housing and Human Concerns Committee and the San Mateo County Business Development Commission and was President of the Redwood City Chamber of Commerce.

Madam Speaker, Mr. Hartnett has given much to the community where he was raised. He has dedicated decades of his life to improving Redwood City and San Mateo County and for that, deserves our thanks. While he is retiring from office, I know that Jim Hartnett will not wander far. He will certainly continue his involvement with Redwood City Little League and other youth activities and will very likely be pressed into service in other ways by his wife, current Redwood City Mayor Rosanne Foust.